

No. 18-6135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES KRAIG KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Kansas Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
CHIKE B. CROSLIN
GABRIEL SCHONFELD
LUCAS CROSLow
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

NAOMI IGRA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 772-7495

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP*
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063
s-schrup@law.northwest-
ern.edu

MERYL CARVER-ALLMOND
CLAYTON J. PERKINS
CAPITAL APPELLATE
DEFENDER OFFICE
700 S.W. Jackson Street
Suite 903
Topeka, KS 66603
(785) 291-3207

Counsel for Petitioner

May 31, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Kansas Law.....	2
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES AN INSANITY DEFENSE.....	15
A. The Due Process Clause requires some mechanism to excuse a non-culpable, mentally ill defendant.....	16
B. The Eighth Amendment prohibits crimi- nally punishing the insane	29
1. Criminally punishing the insane would have been cruel and unusual at the Founding.....	30
2. Criminally punishing the insane is grossly disproportionate and serves no legitimate purpose	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Either of these constitutional bases prohibits the abolition of the affirmative insanity defense	36
II. KANSAS'S OUTLIER SCHEME VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION BY ABOLISHING THE INSANITY DEFENSE	39
A. Kansas has abolished the insanity defense	39
B. Kansas's scheme is unconstitutional because it ignores an insane defendant's lack of moral culpability	40
CONCLUSION	44
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	38
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	12, 13, 31, 32, 34
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985).....	42
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	30, 31
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. McLaughlin</i> , 729 N.E.2d 252 (Mass. 2000)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Rogers</i> , 48 Mass. 500 (Mass. 1844)	25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895).....	26
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 133 S. Ct. 504 (2012).....	41, 42
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	16
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001).....	17, 20
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	14, 30, 33
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) ...	17, 40
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	14, 31, 32, 34
<i>Ingles v. People</i> , 22 P.2d 1109 (Colo. 1933) <i>superseded on other grounds</i> , <i>Peo- ple v. Hill</i> , 934 P.2d 821 (Colo. 1997)	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	36
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	17, 38
<i>Mackin v. State</i> , 36 A. 1040 (N.J. 1897).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re McElroy</i> , 1843 WL 5177 (Pa. Sept. 1, 1843)	24
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	16
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> (1843) 8 Eng. Rep. 718... 23, 24	
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) (plurality op.).....	17
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1972) (plurality op.)	16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	13, 26, 41
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	40
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	28
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	33
<i>Parker v. Ellis</i> , 362 U.S. 574 (1960) (per curiam)	29
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	16
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Atkins</i> , 536 U.S. 68	30
<i>People v. Kleim</i> , 1845 WL 4476 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 1, 1845).....	25
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985)	17, 18, 28
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 3 Ga. 310 (Ga. 1847).....	25
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	29, 43
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)... 16, 17	
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	32
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931) (per curiam).....	18, 28, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	16
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 819 P.2d 1173 (Kan. 1991)	2
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Causey</i> , 363 So. 2d 472 (La. 1978)	18
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 543 N.E.2d 1228 (Ohio 1989)	40
<i>State v. Cegelis</i> , 638 A.2d 783 (N.H. 1994)	27
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 783 N.W.2d 41 (N.D. 2010)...	27
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990)	20, 21
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 251 N.W.2d 182 (N.D. 1977)	27
<i>State v. Jorrick</i> , 4 P.3d 610 (Kan. 2000)	5, 14, 39, 40, 43
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)	28
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 123 So. 639 (La. 1929)	18, 28
<i>State v. Mahn</i> , 25 Kan. 182 (Kan. 1881)	2
<i>State v. Marler</i> , 2 Ala. 43 (1841)	26
<i>State v. Olmstead</i> , 800 P.2d 277 (Or. 1990)	40
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 21 N.J.L. 196 (N.J. O.&T. 1846)	25
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910)	18, 28, 29
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 25 F. Cas. 913 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828)	24
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 26 F. Cas. 887 (C.C.D.D.C. 1835).....	24
<i>United States v. Pohlott</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987).....	6, 41
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION	
11 Del. Code § 401	37
18 U.S.C. § 17	37, 38
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/6-2	27
Ala. Code § 13A-3-1	38
Alaska Stat. § 12.47.010	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-502	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-8-105.5.....	38
Idaho Code § 18-207.....	6
Iowa Code § 701.4.....	38
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3220 (2009)	1, 39, 40
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 504.020	38
Mich. Comp. Laws § 768.21a(1).....	37
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-14-102.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-14-311.....	6
N.D. Cent. Code 12.1-04.1-01(1)(a).....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.295	37
S.C. Code § 17-24-10(A)	38
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	1
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-305.....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards</i> (1989)	18, 19, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Anthony Platt & Bernard L. Diamond, <i>The Origins of the “Right and Wrong” Test of Criminal Responsibility and Its Subsequent Development in the United States: An Historical Survey</i> , 54 Calif. L. Rev. 1227 (1966)	21, 22, 23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Note on the Use of Dictionaries</i> , 16 Green Bag 2D 419 (2013)	25
Augustine, <i>Questions Concerning the Old and New Testament</i> , Question 2, cited by Colin Pickett, <i>Mental Affliction and Church Law</i> (1952)	19
Bilal Ali & Hooman Keshavarzi, <i>Forensic Psychiatry</i> , in <i>Oxford Islamic Studies Online</i> (Oct. 30, 2017)	20
Daniel J. Nusbaum, <i>The Craziest Reform of Them All: A Critical Analysis of the Constitutional Implications of Abolishing the Insanity Defense</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 1509 (2002)	41
Daniel N. Robinson, <i>The Insanity Defense as a History of Mental Disorder</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Phil. & Psychiatry</i> 18 (K.W.M. Fulford <i>et al.</i> , eds., 2013).....	20
David Carrithers, <i>The Insanity Defense and Presidential Peril</i> , 22 <i>Society</i> (July–Aug. 1985).....	19
Edith Weigert, <i>Narcissism: Benign and Malignant Forms</i> , in <i>Crosscurrents in Psychiatry & Psychoanalysis</i> 222 (Robert W. Gibson ed., 1967)	6
1 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1853).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Edward P. Mulvey & Carol A. Schubert, <i>Mentally Ill Individuals in Jails and Prisons</i> , 46 <i>Crime and Justice</i> 231 (2017).....	35
Erich Fromm, <i>The Heart of Man: Its Genius for Good and Evil</i> (1964).....	6
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 974 (1932) 17, 20, 21, 22, 23	
Frank George, <i>The Cognitive Neuroscience of Narcissism</i> , 1 <i>J. Brain Behav. & Cognitive Sci.</i> , Feb. 2018, at 1	6
<i>Genesis</i>	18
Georgios A. Tzeferakos & Athanasios I. Douzenis, <i>Islam, Mental Health & Law: A General Overview</i> , 16 <i>Ann. Gen. Psychiatry</i> 28 (2017)	20
<i>Getting Tough on the Mentally Ill</i> , <i>Wichita Eagle</i> , Jan. 16, 1994.....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 98-577 (1983) 4, 13, 14, 28, 41	
<i>Hearing on H.B. 2328 Before the H. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 1994 <i>Leg.</i>	
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Aims of the Criminal Law</i> , 23 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 401 (1958).....	42
Homer D. Crotty, <i>History of Insanity as a Defence to Crime in English Criminal Law</i> , 12 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 105 (1924)..... 22, 23, 24	
Human Rights Watch, <i>Ill-equipped: U.S. Prisons and Offenders with Mental Illness</i> (2003), https://goo.gl/wDAsmW	35
Hurst Laviana, <i>Man Deemed Insane in 1987 Fitness Center Shootings May Move From Hospital To Care Home</i> , <i>Wichita Eagle</i> , Apr. 17, 2014.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Insanity Ruling Keeps Gunman in State Hands</i> , Wichita Eagle, June 28, 1990	3
Jeffrey L. Metzner & Jamie Fellner, <i>Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics</i> , 38 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 104 (2010)	35, 36
Jennifer Bronson & Marcus Berzofsky, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep’t of Justice, <i>Indicators of Mental Health Problems Reported by Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-2012</i> (2017)	35
Jonas Robitscher, <i>In Defense of the Insanity Defense</i> , 31 Emory L.J. 9 (1982)	21
II Life and Letters of Joseph Story (William W. Story ed., Houghton & Wood 1851)	24
Kan. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Purpose of Administrative Segregation & Appropriate Placements</i> , § 20-104(I)(B)(16)	35
<i>Luke 23:34</i>	19
Marc Rosen, <i>Insanity Denied: Abolition of the Insanity Defense in Kansas</i> , 8 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 253 (1998)	4, 41, 42
Michael Clemente, <i>A Reassessment of the Common Law Protections for “Idiots,”</i> 124 Yale L.J. 2746 (2015)	22, 25, 31
Model Penal Code § 4.01 (Am. Law Inst. 1985)	26, 34
Norman J. Finkel, <i>Insanity on Trial</i> (1988)	22
Plato, <i>Laws Book IX</i> (Thomas L. Pangle trans., 1988) (c. 345 B.C.)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Rael Strous, <i>The Shoteh and Psychosis in Halakhah with Contemporary Clinical Application</i> , 12 Torah U-Madda J. 158 (2004)	18
Raymond Spring, <i>The End of Insanity: Common Sense and the Insanity Defense</i> (1983).....	5
Raymond Spring, <i>Farewell to Insanity: A Return to Mens Rea</i> , 66 J. Kan. B. Ass'n 38 (1997).....	4, 5
Robert Kinscherff, <i>Proposition: A Personality Disorder May Nullify Responsibility for a Criminal Act</i> , 38 J.L. Med. & Ethics 745 (2010).....	3, 6, 7
Stephen J. Morse, <i>Moral and Legal Responsibility and the New Neuroscience</i> , in <i>Neuroethics: Defining the issues in theory, practice, and policy</i> (Judy Illes ed., 2004)	33
<i>Spa Killer Ready for Release</i> , Wichita Eagle, Oct. 1, 1995	2
Walter Sinnott-Armstrong & Ken Levy, <i>Insanity Defenses</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Philosophy of Criminal Law</i> (John Deigh & David Dolinko eds., 2011)	38
Wayne R. LaFave, 1 Substantive Crim. L. § 7.1 (3d ed. 2018)	34, 40
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	22
